CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN BUILDING BRIDGES \AND CORDUROYS ON THE STATE ROAD FROM VERNDALE TO SHELL CITY, AND IN OPENING SAID ROAD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. That the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) is hereby appropriated out of the money in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund, not otherwise appropriated, to be applied to wards bridging streams and opening for travel the state road from Verndale to Shell City, in Wadena county.

SEC. 2. John E. Butler, Carry Joslyn and David Curtshaw are hereby appointed commissioners to carry out the provisions of this act, with power to supervise the entire work in person or to let it by contract, as in their judgment will best promote the public interests.

SEC. 3. Said commissioners shall receive a compensation of three dollars (\$3.00) per day for their services; laborers not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents (\$1.50) per day, and teamsters not to exceed three dollars (\$3.00) per day.

SEC. 4. The county commissioners of Wadena county are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state, to examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the expenditure of said money, and make report of the same to the state auditor. Any two (2) of said committee shall have power to act in the premises.

SEC. 5. Upon receipt of said report by the state auditor, he shall upon demand of said committee, draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the amount of expenditures by said commissioners under this act, not to exceed the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00).

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.